

Nos. 09-41238 & 09-41254

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

No. 09-41238

IN RE: AMY UNKNOWN,
Petitioner.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas

Consolidated with

No. 09-41254

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

DOYLE RANDALL PAROLINE,
Defendant-Appellee.

v.

AMY UNKNOWN,
Movant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
ON REHEARING EN BANC**

LANNY A. BREUER
Assistant Attorney General

JOHN M. BALES
United States Attorney

JOHN D. BURETTA
Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General

TRACI L. KENNER
AMANDA L. GRIFFITH
*Assistant United States Attorneys
Eastern District of Texas*

MICHAEL A. ROTKER
*Attorney, Appellate Section
United States Department of Justice
Criminal Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 1264
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-3308*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	9
1. The Offense Conduct	9
2. “Amy”	9
3. The Restitution Litigation	16
4. Amy Seeks Review Of The Restitution Ruling	22
a. The Mandamus Petition	22
b. The Appeal	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27
ARGUMENT	31
I. A CVRA PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS IS AMY’S EXCLUSIVE REMEDY	31

Pages

A. The Relevant Statutes 31

B. The CVRA Authorizes Victims To Seek Mandamus Review,
And Traditional Standards Of Mandamus
Review Govern The Review Of Such Petitions 36

II. CRIME VICTIMS MAY NOT INDEPENDENTLY
APPEAL FROM THE FINAL JUDGMENT IN A
CRIMINAL CASE TO WHICH THEY ARE NOT
A PARTY 51

A. The Common Law Rule Barring Nonparty Appeals 52

1. Crime Victims May Not Appeal Because
They Are Not Parties, And May Not Properly Become
Parties, To A Criminal Prosecution 53

2. Nonparty Crime Victims May Not Appeal
An Adverse Restitution Decision Under
28 U.S.C. § 1291 58

B. The CVRA Reaffirms The Common Law
Rule Barring Nonparty Appeals 65

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CLEARLY AND
INDISPUTABLY ERRED BY DENYING AMY
ANY RESTITUTION, AND AMY IS THEREFORE
ENTITLED TO A WRIT OF MANDAMUS 70

CONCLUSION 78

CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. Abshire</i> , 574 F.3d 267 (5th Cir. 2009)	39
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Diaflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980) (per curiam)	42
<i>Aref v. United States</i> , 452 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	60
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	44
<i>Bayard v. Lombard</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 530 (1850)	52
<i>Brandt v. Gooding</i> , 636 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2011)	66
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 394 (1957)	52
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	42, 49, 70
<i>Chong v. District Director, INS</i> , 264 F.3d 378 (3d Cir. 2001)	63
<i>City of Winter Haven v. Gillespie</i> , 84 F.2d 285 (5th Cir. 1936)	58

Pages

Comacho v. Texas Workforce Comm’n,
408 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2005) 59

Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992) 39

Consumer Product Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.,
447 U.S. 102 (1980) 44

Diamond v. Chakrabarty,
447 U.S. 303 (1980) 39

Ex parte Cockcroft,
104 U.S. (14 Otto) 578 (1881) 52

Ex parte Cutting,
94 U.S. (4 Otto) 14 (1876) 52

Grant v. United States,
227 U.S. 74 (1913) 52

Guilzon v. C.I.R.,
985 F.2d 819 (5th Cir. 1993) 43

Illinois v. Lidster,
540 U.S. 419 (2004) 57

In re: Acker,
596 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2010) 37, 41, 64

In re: Amy,
591 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2009), vacated on reh’g,
636 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2011), vacated on reh’g en banc,
668 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2012) (en banc) (per curiam) *passim*

Pages

In re: Andrich,
668 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2011) (per curiam) 46

In re: Antrobus,
519 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2008) (opinion on rehearing) *passim*

In re: Arizona,
528 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2008) 47

In re: Corrugated Container Antitrust Litigation,
614 F.2d 958 (5th Cir. 1980) 42

In re: Dean,
527 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2008) *passim*

In re: Fisher,
640 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2011),
reconsideration denied, 649 F.3d 401,
cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1075 (2012) 71

In re: Grand Jury Subpoenas,
561 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2009) 55

In re: Leaf Tobacco Board of Trade of New York,
222 U.S. 578 (1911) (per curiam) 52

In re: Local No. 46 Metallic Letherers' Union,
568 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam) 46

In re: McBryde,
117 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 1997) 49

In re: Occidental Petroleum Corp.,
217 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2000) 73

Pages

In re: Rendón Galvis,
564 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam) 46

In re: Siler,
571 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2009) 63, 64

In re: Simons,
567 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2009) 49

In re: Stewart,
552 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2008) (per curiam) 47, 49

In re: Stewart,
641 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2011) (per curiam) 47

In re: Supreme Beef Processors, Inc.,
468 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2006) (en banc) 40

In re: United States,
397 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2005) 49

In re: W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co.,
409 F.3d 555 (2d Cir. 2005) 45

Kenna v. United States Dist. Ct.,
435 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2006) 46, 49

Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh,
543 U.S. 50 (2004) 38

*Laborers Health and Welfare Trust Fund v. Advanced Lightweight
Concrete Co., Inc.*,
484 U.S. 539 (1988) 50

Pages

Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,
410 U.S. 610 (1973) 56

Marino v. Ortiz,
484 U.S. 301 (1988) (per curiam) 4, 29, 52

McClure v. Ashcroft,
335 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2003) 57

Milner v. Department of Navy,
131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011) 43

Moore v. INS,
171 F.3d 994 (5th Cir. 1999) 50

Morissette v. United States,
342 U.S. 246 (1952) 42

Moskal v. United States,
498 U.S. 103 (1990) 42

Moten v. Bricklayers, Masons & Plasterers, Int’l Union of America,
543 F.2d 224 (D.C. Cir 1976) 58

Nichols v. Mobile Bd. of Realtors, Inc.,
675 F.2d 671 (5th Cir. 1982) 54

North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas,
515 U.S. 29 (1995) 60

Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entertainment Group,
493 U.S. 120 (1989) 39

Payne v. Niles,
61 U.S. (20 How.) 219 (1857) 52

Pages

Perlman v. United States,
247 U.S. 7 (1918) 55

Rhorer v. Raytheon Engineers,
181 F.3d 634 (5th Cir. 1999) 59

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980) 55

Roschen v. Ward,
279 U.S. 337 (1929) 38

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983) 40

SEC v. Forex Asset Mgmt., LLC,
242 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2001) 56

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 63

Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action,
480 U.S. 370 (1987) 54

TVA v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978) 50

United States v. Adams,
363 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2004) 31

United States v. Aguirre,
448 Fed. Appx. 670 (9th Cir. 2011) (unpub.) 77

United States v. Aguirre-Gonzalez,
597 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2010) *passim*

Pages

United States v. Armstrong,
517 U.S. 456 (1996) 53

United States v. Aumais,
656 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011) 73, 76, 77

United States v. Bestfoods,
524 U.S. 51 (1998) 61

United States v. Briggs,
514 F.2d 794 (5th Cir. 1975) *passim*

United States v. Cuellar,
478 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2007), rev'd,
553 U.S. 550 (2008) 44

United States v. Doe,
666 F.2d 43 (4th Cir. 1981) 62

United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York,
556 U.S. 928 (2009) 53

United States v. Evers,
669 F.3d 645 (6th Cir. 2012) 73

United States v. Follett,
269 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001) 31

United States v. Franklin,
792 F.2d 998 (11th Cir. 1986) 4, 34

United States v. Grundhoefer,
916 F.2d 788 (2d Cir. 1990) 57

Pages

United States v. Hairston,
888 F.2d 1349 (11th Cir. 1989) 33

United States v. Helmsley,
941 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1991) 31

United States v. Hunter,
548 F.3d 1308 (10th Cir. 2008) *passim*

United States v. Kearney,
— F.3d —, 2012 WL 639168 (1st Cir. Feb. 23, 2012) 73, 75, 77

United States v. Kelley,
997 F.2d 806 (10th Cir. 1993) 57

United States v. Kollintzas,
501 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2007) 54

United States v. Kones,
77 F.3d 66 (3d Cir. 1996) 62, 63, 65

United States ex rel. Louisiana v. Boarman,
244 U.S. 397 (1917),
aff’g, 217 F. 757 (5th Cir. 1914) 52

United States v. Mancillas,
172 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 1999) 34

United States v. McGarity,
669 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2012) 73, 76, 77

United States v. McVeigh,
106 F.3d 325 (10th Cir. 1997) 34, 36, 48

Pages

United States v. Menasche,
348 U.S. 528 (1955) 40

United States v. Mindel,
80 F.3d 394 (9th Cir. 1996) 36, 48, 57

United States v. Monzel,
641 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir.),
cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 756 (2011) *passim*

United States v. Mounts,
793 F.2d 125 (6th Cir. 1986) 33

United States v. Palma,
760 F.2d 475 (3d Cir. 1985) 57

United States v. Perry,
360 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2004) 64, 65

United States v. Reano,
298 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2002) 59

United States v. Rubin,
558 F. Supp. 2d 411 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) 66

United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989) 38

United States v. Texas,
507 U.S. 529 (1993) 60, 72

United States v. Thomas,
709 F.2d 968 (5th Cir. 1983) 23

Pages

United States v. Wright,
639 F.3d 679 (5th Cir. 2011), vacated,
668 F.3d 776 (2012) (en banc) (per curiam) 8, 26

Warth v. Seldin,
425 U.S. 490 (1975) 36-37

Will v. United States,
369 U.S. 90 (1967) 39

Statutes and Rules

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996,
Pub. L. No. 104-132, Title II, § 205, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996) 33

Criminal Law and Procedure Technical Amendments Act of 1986,
Pub. L. No. 99-646, 100 Stat. 3619 (1986) 32

Federal Probation Act of 1925,
ch. 521, 43 Stat. 1259 (1925) 31

Sentencing Reform Act of 1984,
Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1987 (1984) 32

Victim and Witness Protection Act of 1982,
Pub. L. No. 97-291, 96 Stat. 1248 (1982) 31

Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act,
Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994) 32, 33

18 U.S.C. § 1593 33

18 U.S.C. § 2248 33

Pages

18 U.S.C. § 2264 33

18 U.S.C. § 2327 33

18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(4)(B) 6, 9

18 U.S.C. § 2255 23

18 U.S.C. § 2259 *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2259(b)(3) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2259(b)(3)(F) 25

18 U.S.C. § 2259(b)(4)(B)(i) 16

18 U.S.C. § 2259(c) 20, 33

18 U.S.C. § 3231 2

18 U.S.C. § 3579(a)(1) 32

18 U.S.C. § 3663 15, 32

18 U.S.C. § 3663(a)(2) 25, 33

18 U.S.C. § 3663A 33

18 U.S.C. § 3663A(a)(2) 33

18 U.S.C. § 3664(d)(5) 18

18 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(1) 63

18 U.S.C. § 3742 4, 57, 58, 67

	<u>Pages</u>
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)-(b)	58
18 U.S.C. § 3771	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(2)	11
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(4)	12, 46
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(6)	34
18 U.S.C. § 3771(b)(1)	43
18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(1)	35, 55
18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(3)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(5)(A)	66
18 U.S.C. § 3771(e)	34
26 U.S.C. § 6110(d)(3)	64
28 U.S.C. § 516	66
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3, 4, 57, 58, 59, 61
28 C.F.R. § 0.20(b)	66
Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(1)	3
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A)-(B)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	53
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	53

Pages

Miscellaneous

Black’s Law Dictionary 1122 (6th ed. 1990) 54

Erin C. Blondel, *Victims’ Rights In An Adversary System*,
58 Duke L.J. 237 (2008) 67

Catharine M. Goodwin et al.,
Federal Criminal Restitution (2011) *passim*
